Whereas, The Thousand Islands Regional Tourism Development Corporation possesses the 

expertise and regional focus necessary to effectively manage, promote, and administer such a 

grant program, and 

Whereas, A proposal has been presented for the creation of a one-time Tourism Development 

Grant Program, funded at a total of Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($350,000), to 

provide grants for forward-facing capital investments that improve the visitor experience. 

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved, That Jefferson County enter into an agreement with   

Thousand Islands Regional Tourism Development Corporation for the administration of the 

Tourism Development Grant Program, for the term of September 1, 2025 through December 31, 

2026, and be it further 

Resolved, That the total amount of said agreement shall not exceed Three Hundred Fifty 

Thousand Dollars ($350,000.00), and be it further  

Resolved, That individually awarded grants shall not exceed $25,000 and will require a 10% 

awardee match, and be it further 

Resolved, That the agreement shall require the establishment of a grant review committee and 

the use of transparent selection and rating criteria for the evaluation of all grant submissions, and